

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT

rec 'd 12 1.99 AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS AND PREMISES AT THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPAL ADDRESS IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

REGISTERED MAIL

To: **Ontario Heritage Foundation** 77 Bloor Street West Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Windsor intends to designate the property, including lands and buildings, at the following municipal address as a property of architectural and/or historical value or interest under Part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act:

4371 Riverside Drive East

REASONS FOR DESIGNATION:

One of only about twelve to fifteen identified remnants of Windsor' earliest built Historical heritage which represent the development of the City by French-Canadian farming pioneers in the late 1700's and early to mid-1800s. An early French farmstead, built c.1854 by or for Patrice Parent, on Farm Lot 108. Vernacular rough-hewn timber construction-supported by log joists. Architectural Narrow wooden clapboard finish (restored in 1984). Form of original house-a basic local Georgian structure with front gable shape. Original upper window openings. Original site and orientation overlooking the Detroit River.

Any person may, within thirty days of the publication of this notice, send by registered mail or deliver to the Clerks of the City of Windsor notice of his or her objection to the proposed designation together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts. If such a Notice of Objection is received, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Windsor shall refer the matter to the Conservation Review Board for a hearing.

> **DATED** at Windsor, Ontario this 26th day of December, 1998. T.W. Lynd, Commissioner of Council Services and City Clerk Windsor, Ontario

Commissioner of Council Services and City Clerk



SA/bt